

**FOURTH AMENDMENT**  
*to the*  
**SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM AGREEMENT**

This Fourth amendment to the Agreement ("Amendment") made effective as of July 1, 2025, by and between the OLDHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, (hereinafter referred to as the "School District"), the OLDHAM COUNTY FISCAL COURT, and the OLDHAM COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT (hereinafter referred to as the "OCPD").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OCPD and the School District entered into a School Resource Officer Program Agreement effective July 1, 2021 to provide School Resource Officers to the School District; and

WHEREAS, ARTICLE XII of the Agreement allows the parties to make modifications to the Agreement in writing; and

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it is in their mutual best interests to modify the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, the School District and the OCPD hereby agree to modify the Agreement as follows:

**ARTICLE I**  
**Staffing and Funding**

D. Financial Management:

1. As consideration for the services provided under this Agreement, the School District will pay the Oldham County Fiscal Court per hour for each Officer as indicated on the following step plan. The Oldham County Fiscal Court shall provide all equipment, including uniforms, firearms, and vehicles necessary for the SROs to perform the services called for in this Agreement.

SRO	YEARS	STEP	HOURLY RATE
Gregory Ford	12	8	\$39.93
Andrew Hamilton	10	7	\$39.22
Evan Harrod	7	5	\$37.85
Michael Head	11	7	\$39.22
Jimmie Laytham	12	8	\$39.93
Todd Maggard	7	5	\$37.85
Thomas Moore	11	7	\$39.22
David Mutchler	6	5	\$37.85
Joshua Myers	7	5	\$37.85
Larry Bo Simpson	12	8	\$39.93
Tracy Witt	12	8	\$39.93

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be signed by their duly authorized officers.

**OLDHAM COUNTY FISCAL COURT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
*David Voegele, Judge Executive*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Date*

**OLDHAM COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Greg Smith, Chief of Police*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Date*

**OLDHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Carly Clem, Chairperson*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Date*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Claudette Herald, Secretary/Superintendent*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Date*

DAVID VOEGELE  
JUDGE EXECUTIVE  
DVOEGELE@OLDHAMCOUNTYKY.GOV



GREG SMITH  
CHIEF OF POLICE  
GSMITH@OLDHAMCOUNTYKY.GOV

To: Eric Davis, DSSS

From: Major Scott Wolf *SN*

Re: SRO Hourly Rates for 2025 School Year

Date: July 11, 2025

Please see the table below correlating SRO years of service with our step plan and hourly rate for the 2025 school year:

SRO	YEARS	STEP	HOURLY RATE
Gregory Ford	12	8	\$39.93
Andrew Hamilton	10	7	\$39.22
Evan Harrod	7	5	\$37.85
Michael Head	11	7	\$39.22
Jimmie Laytham	12	8	\$39.93
Todd Maggard	7	5	\$37.85
Thomas Moore	11	7	\$39.22
David Mutchler	6	5	\$37.85
Joshua Myers	7	5	\$37.85
Larry Bo Simpson	12	8	\$39.93
Tracy Witt	12	8	\$39.93